METEOTEST 45

summary_report

8 Financial modelling and wind park financing

8.1 The Financial Model

The financial model is based on a model developed by ENCO Centroamérica S.A.

as an analytical tool for evaluating the financial viability of new wind farm projects in

Nicaragua. It allows the user to adjust more than 20 different variables, in various

inter-linked modules, in order to quickly analyse their impact upon two principal fi-

nancial variables: the Net Present Value (NPV) and Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of

a project. These variables are the most frequently used by financial analysts to

evaluate projects and investments.

The model is particularly useful for carrying out sensitivity analyses rapidly, by see-

ing how shifts in turbine annual output, interest rates, tax rates, financial leverage,

for example, can change the profitability of a project. Tax incentives made available

under Law 532 have been built into the cash flow analysis of the model.

8.1.1 Input Variables

The input variables shown in Table 2 can be adjusted within the indicated ranges.

Table 2: Input variable ranges, ranges and default values.

Variable Range Default value

1. Debt/Equity ratio 0 to 1 0.75

2. Interest rate debt 0 to 30% 12%

3. No years principal 0 to 40 12

4. Grace period 0 to 3 0

5. Inflation 0 to 30% 0%

6. Tax Rate 0 to 70% 30%

7. Discount Rate 0 to 100% 10%

8. Const. Cost factor -50% to +50% 0%

9. Tariff US$/MWh 30 to 200 90

10. No. of turbines 1 to 30 According to site (5,6,15 or 20)

11. MWh/yr/turbine 1 to 4000 Calculated power output

12. CO2 cert $/ton 1 to 20 10

13. O&M US$/kWh 0.008 to 0.050 0.015

14. Subsidy % 0 to 100 0

15. Auxiliary Machinery $000 0 to 5000 200 for 5 MW project

16. Downtime % 0 to 100 5

METEOTEST 46

summary_report

8.1.2 Output variables

1. NPV: This is the Net Present Value of the project. It is calculated as the pre-

sent value of the free cash flows produced over a 25 year period. The de-

sign life of most turbines is a minimum of 20 years, although manufacturers

claim useful operational lives of up to 30 years.

2. Interest Cover: This is the number of times that the interest payment is cov-

ered by the gross income of the income of the project.

3. IRR: This is the Internal Rate of Return of the project and is defined as the

discount rate at which the free cash flow of the project is discounted and

[…]

parts of the world, and very close to the US $2 million per MW installed cost of the

40 MW Amayo project in southern Nicaragua.

The US$ 90 per MWh feed-in tariff that is currently paid for the energy produced by

this project (the only existing wind farm project in Nicaragua at present), can pro-

duce positive or negative financial returns for either of the El Crucero project sites,

depending upon the choice of values for the different model variables.

A sensitivity analysis was carried out using two sets of scenarios – a negative one

in which each variable is changed successively to produce a less favourable result

compared to the default values, and to identify which factors are more critical in

varying the financial results. A positive set of scenarios was then tested in which

each variable is again changed successively to produce a more favourable result,

and to again identify those factors that exert most influence on financial perform-

ance.

The value of the variables for the two different sets of scenarios is shown in

Table 4.

METEOTEST 48

summary_report

Table 4: Low and high scenarios values for sensitivity analysis.

Variable Low scenario High scenario

1. Debt/Equity ratio 0.5 0.9

2. Interest rate debt 10% 15%

3. No. years principal 20 8

4. Inflation 5% 0%

5. Tax Rate 35% 25%

6. Discount Rate 13% 7%

7. Const. Cost factor +10% -10%

8. CO2 cert $/ton 5 15

9. O&M US$/kWh 0.02 0.008

10. Auxiliary Machinery $000 500 200

11. Downtime % 10 2

It was found that for both sites, inflation, discount rate, construction cost, O&M

costs, and downtime are the factors that have the greatest effect on financial per-

formance. These were then discussed separately and optimum performance pa-

rameters were identified.

8.3 Summary

The financial analysis has shown that the current US$ 90 per MWh being paid for

wind energy in the Nicaraguan market, can produce either good or poor financial

performance for a wind energy project in the El Crucero area, and indeed in any

area in Nicaragua with similar good wind resources as at El Crucero, depending